
 

Agenda - Finance Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - The Senedd 

Meeting date: 17 May 2018 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Bethan Davies 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6372  

SeneddFinance@assembly.wales
------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

2 Paper(s) to note 

(09.30) (Pages 1 - 5)  

2.1 PTN1 – Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance to the Chair – Financial 

Transactions Capital – 24 April 2018 

 (Pages 6 - 7)  

2.2 PTN2 – Letter from the Older People's Commissioner for Wales – The Cost of 

caring for an ageing population: Supplementary evidence – 27 April 2018 

 (Pages 8 - 103)  

2.3 PTN3 - The Cost of Caring for an Ageing Population: Carers Trust Wales - 

Supplementary evidence - 2 May 2018 

 (Pages 104 - 106)  

2.4 PTN4 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance - Supplementary 

Budgets 2018-19 - 9 May 2018 

 (Pages 107 - 108)  

2.5 PTN5 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance - The implementation 

of fiscal devolution in Wales: Welsh Government Response - 10 May 2018 

 (Pages 109 - 112)  

2.6 PTN6 - Letter from the Auditor General for Wales - Code of Audit Practice - 

10 May 2018 

 (Page 113)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

(09.30)   

4 Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill: Proposals for 

amendments at Stage 2 

(09.30-11.00) (Pages 114 - 131)  

Paper 1 – Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill: Amendments at Stage 2 



 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - The Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 19 April 2018 

Meeting time: 09.32 - 11.44

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4832 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Simon Thomas AM (Chair) 

Mike Hedges AM 

Jane Hutt AM 

Nick Ramsay AM 

Witnesses: 

Huw David, Welsh Local Government Association 

Susan Elsmore, Welsh Local Government Association 

David Street, ADSS Cymru 

Sarah Rochira, Older People’s Commissioner for Wales 

Committee Staff: 

Catherine Hunt (Second Clerk) 

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Georgina Owen (Deputy Clerk) 

Joanne McCarthy (Researcher) 

Christian Tipples (Researcher) 

Ben Harris (Legal Adviser) 

 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://senedd.tv/


1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from David Rees AM, Steffan Lewis AM and Neil Hamilton 

AM. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

2.1 PTN1 – Letter from the Wales Audit Office - Voluntary Exits 2016-17 review of 

exit payments – 19 March 2018  

3 The Cost of caring for an ageing population: Evidence session 5 

(WLGA and ADSS Cymru)  

3.1 The Committee took evidence from Councillor Huw David, WLGA Spokesperson for 

Health and Social Care and Leader of Bridgend County Borough Council; Councillor 

Susan Elsmore, WLGA Deputy Spokesperson for Health and Social Care and Cabinet 

Member for Social Care and Health, Cardiff Council; and Dave Street, President, 

Association of Directors of Social Services Cymru on its inquiry into the cost of caring 

for an ageing population. 

4 Cost of caring for an ageing population: Evidence session 6 (Older 

People's Commissioner for Wales)  

4.1 The Committee took evidence from Sarah Rochira, Older People’s Commissioner 

for Wales on its inquiry into the cost of caring for an ageing population. 

4.2 The Commissioner agreed to write to the Committee with further details on the 

cost pressures facing social services. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting and the meeting on 25 April 2018  

5.1 The motion was agreed. 

6 The cost of caring for an ageing population: Consideration of evidence  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

Pack Page 2



7 Land Transaction Tax and Anti-avoidance of Devolved Taxes (Wales) 

Act 2017: Tax Statutory Instrument  

7.1 The Committee noted the statutory instrument. 

Pack Page 3



 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 25 April 2018 

Meeting time: 09.31 - 10.13

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4833 

Private 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Simon Thomas AM (Chair) 

Neil Hamilton AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

David Rees AM 

Committee Staff: 

Bethan Davies (Clerk) 

Georgina Owen (Deputy Clerk) 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

Owen Holzinger (Researcher) 

Ben Harris (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Steffan Lewis AM, Jane Hutt AM and Nick Ramsay 

AM. 

2 Inquiry on the Remuneration Board’s Determination Underspend: 

Consideration of draft report  

2.1 The Committee agreed the draft report with minor changes. 

Pack Page 4

http://senedd.tv/


3 Oversight of the Wales Audit Office: External Audit Services of the 

Wales Audit Office's Accounts  

3.1 The Committee agreed its approach to the procurement of the external auditors of 

the Wales Audit Office. 

4 Resourcing for Brexit scrutiny - Letter from the Llywydd - 15 March 

2018  

4.1 The Committee considered the resourcing implications of Brexit on the workload of 

the Committee and agreed a response to the Llywydd. 

5 Welsh Government draft budget 2019-20: Approach to scrutiny  

5.1 The Committee agreed its approach to scrutiny of the Welsh Government’s draft 

budget 2019-20. 

6 Public Services Ombudsman for Wales: Supplementary Budget 2018-

19  

6.1 The Committee agreed in principle to the Public Services Ombudsman’s 

supplementary budget 
[...]
re in the provision of 
early stage risk capital. Following on from this, through high value exits from these 
ambitious, fast-growth businesses across the technology sectors, it attracts further 
private sector investment into Wales. 
 

 £6m for a Wales Angel Co-Investment Fund, which will bolster the entrepreneurial 
ecosystem in Wales for business angel activity and syndicates in Wales. This 
addresses one of the key recommendations in the Access to Finance report. It is 
available to all sectors supporting the establishment of new, high-growth and export 
potential SMEs. 

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid | Finance Committee 
FIN(5)-12-18 PTN1

Pack Page 6

Agenda Item 2.1

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Mark.Drakeford@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Mark.Drakeford@gov.wales
mailto:Simon.Thomas@assembly.wales


 

 £22.25m for the Wales Flexible Investment Fund, which primarily aims to maintain 
market confidence and continued business investment in Wales at a time when 
businesses are facing uncertainty about economic conditions during Brexit 
negotiations. This is a top-up to an established fund where the additional investment 
will remain flexible to market need with an indicative product mix of debt (50%), 
equity (20%) and mezzanine (30%). 

 

The year end accounts are currently being finalised and once the Wales Audit Office has 
completed its audit, I will confirm the financial transaction position as part of the annual 
outturn report. This will be available following the summer recess. 
 
I am happy to provide regular updates about the use of financial transaction funding and 
future allocations as part of the published budget documentation. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 

 
 
Mark Drakeford AM/AC 

Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Gyllid  
Cabinet Secretary for Finance 
 
 

Pack Page 7



 

 

 

Simon Thomas AM 

Chair 

Finance Committee 

National Assembly for Wales 

Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

27 April 2018 

Cost of Caring for an Ageing Population: Supplementary Evidence 

Dear Simon, 

A
[...]
pdf
mailto:info@audit.wales
http://www.audit.wales/
http://www.archwilio.cymru/


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 114

Agenda Item 4 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Paper(s) to note
	Minutes of the meeting held on 25 April 2018

	2.1 PTN1 – Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance to the Chair – Financial Transactions Capital – 24 April 2018
	2.2 PTN2 – Letter from the Older People's Commissioner for Wales – The Cost of caring for an ageing population: Supplementary evidence – 27 April 2018
	180427 OPCW Simon Thomas.pdf
	Rethinking Respite for People Affected by Dementia

	2.3 PTN3 - The Cost of Caring for an Ageing Population: Carers Trust Wales - Supplementary evidence - 2 May 2018
	2.4 PTN4 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance - Supplementary Budgets 2018-19 - 9 May 2018
	2.5 PTN5 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance - The implementation of fiscal devolution in Wales: Welsh Government Response - 10 May 2018
	FIN(5)-12-18 PTN5 - Letter from the CSF - Response to Implementation report
	Written response by Welsh Government

	2.6 PTN6 - Letter from the Auditor General for Wales - Code of Audit Practice - 10 May 2018
	Code of Audit Practice

	4 Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill: Proposals for amendments at Stage 2





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - The Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 17 May 2018 

Meeting time: 09.32 - 09.58

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4836 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Simon Thomas AM (Chair) 

Mike Hedges AM 

Jane Hutt AM 

Nick Ramsay AM 

David Rees AM 

Committee Staff: 

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Georgina Owen (Deputy Clerk) 

Joanne McCarthy (Researcher) 

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Steffan Lewis AM and Neil Hamilton AM. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

http://senedd.tv/


2.1 PTN1 – Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance to the Chair – Financial 

Transactions Capital – 24 April 2018  

2.1.1 In relation to PTN1, the Chair agreed to follow-up on the query from David Rees 

AM as to whether the £22.25m for the Wales Flexible Investment Fund was part of the 

£50m transitional fund for Brexit. 

2.2 PTN2 – Letter from the Older People's Commissioner for Wales – The Cost of 

caring for an ageing population: Supplementary evidence – 27 April 2018  

2.3 PTN3 - The Cost of Caring for an Ageing Population: Carers Trust Wales - 

Supplementary evidence - 2 May 2018  

2.4 PTN4 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance - Supplementary Budgets 

2018-19 - 9 May 2018  

2.5 PTN5 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance - The implementation of 

fiscal devolution in Wales: Welsh Government Response - 10 May 2018  

2.6 PTN6 - Letter from the Auditor General for Wales - Code of Audit Practice - 10 

May 2018  

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

3.1 The motion was agreed. 

4 Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill: Proposals for amendments at 

Stage 2  

4.1 The Committee considered proposals for amendments to the Public Services 

Ombudsman (Wales) Bill. 


